st

m
en

t
O

rganic profit growth

Ca
sh

 g
en

er
ati

on

Development program
m

es

O
rganic revenue growth

International expansion

Return on sales

ROCEROTIC

STRATEGY AND BUSIN
ESS M

O
D

E
L

6 Halma plc Half Year Report 2013/14

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

* Adjustments include the amortisation of acquired intangible assets, acquisition transaction costs, movement on contingent consideration, profit on disposal of continuing
operations, and the associated taxation thereon.

 Details of the restatement are disclosed in note 1.

The exchange loss of £18,874,000 (26 weeks to 29 September 2012: loss of £10,862,000; 52 weeks to 30 March 2013: gain of
£16,534,000) comprises gains of £127,000 (26 weeks to 29 September 2012: gains of £1,488,000; 52 weeks to 30 March 2013:
gains of £113,000) which relate to net investment hedges.

Unaudited 26 weeks to 28 September 2013
(Restated)

Unaudited 26 weeks to 29 September 2012

(Restated)
Audited

52 weeks to
30 March 2013

Notes

Before
adjustments*

£000

Adjustments*
(note 2)

£000
Total
£000

Before
adjustments*

£000

Adjustments*
(note 2)

£000
Total
£000

Total
£000

Continuing operations
Revenue 2 333,066 – 333,066 298,078 – 298,078 619,210

Operating profit 67,586 (8,941) 58,645 62,165 (6,771) 55,394 117,297

Share of results of
associates (215) – (215) (120) – (120) (352)
(Loss)/profit on disposal
of continuing operations – (175) (175) – 8,188 8,188 8,070

Finance income 3 4,404 – 4,404 3,883 – 3,883 7,916

Finance expense 4 (6,717) – (6,717) (6,209) – (6,209) (12,795)

Profit before taxation 65,058 (9,116) 55,942 59,719 1,417 61,136 120,136

Taxation 5 (16,003) 2,678 (13,325) (13,968) 1,632 (12,336) (26,530)

Profit for the period
attributable to equity
shareholders 49,055 (6,438) 42,617 45,751 3,049 48,800 93,606

Earnings per share 6
From continuing
operations
Basic 12.99p 11.28p 12.12p 12.93p 24.79p

Diluted 11.27p 12.91p 24.76p
Dividends in respect
of the period 7

Dividends (£000) 16,444 15,340 39,389

Per share 4.35p 4.06p 10.43p

Unaudited
26 weeks to

28 September
2013
£000

(Restated)
Unaudited

26 weeks to
29 September

2012
£000

(Restated)
Audited

52 weeks to
30 March

2013
£000

Profit for the period 42,617 48,800 93,606

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to the income statement:
Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit pension plans 4,331 (9,641) (19,852)